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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr Philip Williams

Scheme
:
Living & Learning (Cambridge) Limited Retirement & Death Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Alba Life Limited (Alba Life)

Alexander Forbes Financial Services Limited (Alexander Forbes)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Williams complains that incorrect personal details were used to calculate his deferred benefits when the Scheme wound up which has resulted in an additional payment being required in order to maintain the correct level of benefits. Alexander Forbes say the details given to Alba Life to calculate Mr Williams’ benefits were correct. Alba Life dispute this. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE DISPUTE 

3. Mr Williams’s date of birth is 29 May 1946. 

4. Mr Williams was a member of the Scheme from 21 January 1985 until 2 November 1990 when he left the employer and became entitled to deferred benefits. The Scheme was a final salary arrangement which was insured with Equity & Law (now Axa Equity & Law). In August 1991 the Scheme was put into wind-up when the employer set up a new money purchase scheme. Benefits for deferred members were purchased with Britannia Life (now Alba Life). Johnstone Douglas (now Alexander Forbes), acted for the trustees of the Scheme in dealing with the change from the Scheme to the replacement scheme. 

5. There were two schedules for the deferred members one of which was hand-written and shows Mr Williams’ date of birth incorrectly as 29 May 1964. The other, a typed schedule, shows Mr Williams’ correct date of  birth. The hand-written schedule which is headed ‘Schedule of PUP Members’ has 9 columns the last of which is headed ‘Date of Leaving’. The typed schedule which is headed ‘Schedule of Benefits for Withdrawn Members’ also has 9 columns none of which show the date of leaving.

6. Alexander Forbes contend that the Schedule they sent to Alba Life was the typed schedule which showed the correct date of birth and that Mr Williams’ date of birth was corrupted by Alba Life. Alba Life say that the only schedule they have ever received was the hand-written one.  

KEY FACTS

7. On 2 August 1991 [JV] of Alexander Forbes wrote to Alba Life requesting a quotation for a non profit Deferred Annuity bulk buy-out. The letter, commences “I enclose a schedule of Paid Up Pension Members…” and sets out the basis of the quotation required.

8. On 7 February 1992 [JV] of Alexander Forbes sent data to Alba Life by fax. The fax message reads “I attach data together with the basis for the quote…”. The fax consisted of 4 pages including the header page. 

9. On 17 June 1993 Alexander Forbes sent Alba Life further information in respect of the deferred members which they had received from Axa Equity & Law. The information was in the form of a fax detailing the date of joining the scheme and basic salaries for each of the deferred members. The letter from Alexander Forbes to Alba Life says “…Please note that on the original schedule sent to you by my colleague [JV], there is a column which sets out the member’s date of leaving service. ..”  

10. On 5 April 1994 Alexander Forbes wrote to Mr Williams, via the DSS tracing service, advising him that the winding up of the scheme was complete and that all the members’ benefits had been secured. Mr Williams’ deferred annuity policy was issued to him on 22 April 1994. His date of birth on the policy is shown as 29 May 1964.

11. The error came to light in 2001 when Mr Williams informed Alba Life that the date of birth they held for him was incorrect. Alba Life informed Alexander Forbes that in order to produce the correct level of benefits for Mr Williams an additional payment of £33,584.51 (as at June 2001) would be required.

12. On 2 October 2002 Alexander Forbes wrote to Alba Life saying that in order to conclude matters they were prepared to meet half the cost if Alba Life met the remainder. Alba Life rejected this suggestion. 

13. Mr Williams complained to Alexander Forbes who rejected his complaint on the grounds that he should have queried the incorrect dates of birth and retirement when he received his policy in 1994.

14. On 27 January 2005 Alba Life said that the current additional sum required to provide Mr Williams’ benefits at their correct level was £56,986.08.

SUBMISSIONS

15. Alba Life submit : 

· that the letter dated 2/8/91 states that Alexander Forbes enclosed a ‘schedule of Paid Up Pension Members’ and this therefore must have been the hand-written schedule as it is called a ‘Schedule of PUP Members’. 

· The letter dated 2/8/91 states that the schedule contained all the information needed to be able to quote. Therefore there would be no need to for them to provide another schedule. 

· At that time it was common to receive only hand-written schedules from Alexander Forbes which were in a standard format from which Alba Life could key in the information required to produce a quotation. 

· The letter from Alexander Forbes dated 17 June 1993 mentions that the original schedule sent had a column showing date of leaving service. This column is on the hand-written schedule but is not on the typed schedule. 

· The letter of 17 June 1993 enclosed information that would have been required for the policy documents but nothing that would have been required for the quotation. Additionally, the policy document, which was issued showing the incorrect date of birth, was never queried by Alexander Forbes, the trustees or Mr Williams.

16. Alexander Forbes did not make a submission but have provided a response to my enquiries. Asked to identify which four items were faxed to Alba Life on 7 February 1992 they said: 

“The four items in question would have been Johnstone Douglas material requesting a quote from Alba Life and would not have included the Axa schedule [the typed schedule] at that time. The Axa schedule would have been sent to Alba when the error regarding Mr Williams’ date of birth came to light.”

17. Asked to clarify the statement ‘I am enclosing a copy of information received from Axa Equity & Law setting out the date of joining the scheme and basic scheme salary in the year of leaving’ in the letter dated 17 June 1993. Alexander Forbes said that the author of the letter 

“believes that he was forwarding additional information to Alba in order that they could do the maximum benefit calculations, as these figures were included in the policy document when prepared by Alba Life.”

CONCLUSIONS

18. I have considerable sympathy for Mr Williams who has become embroiled in a dispute between Alexander Forbes and Alba Life even though he himself had no hand in the provision of the information needed for either the quotation of deferred benefits or for the preparation of the policy documents. 

19. The provision of incorrect information or indeed the corruption of information to render it incorrect is maladministration. Whilst I see some merit in Alexander Forbes’ argument that Mr Williams should have noticed that his date of birth was incorrect on the policy document, when he received it in 1994, I do not consider that this absolves either company from the initial maladministration. By the time Mr Williams had received his policy document the assets of the Scheme had been distributed and the benefits secured. Had he noticed the error earlier the mistake would have come to light earlier and with it the need to re-work the costs but his failure to bring the matter to light at that earlier stage is not the cause of the dispute.   

20. The evidence leaves me very certain that the schedule which was originally sent to Alba Life on 2 August 1991 was the hand-written schedule. That schedule is headed ‘Schedule of PUP Members’ and the letter refers to the ‘Schedule of Paid Up Pension members. This view is further strengthened by the letter of 17 June 1993 which refers to the column headed ‘Date of Leaving Service’ shown on the initial schedule. Alexander Forbes appear themselves to be confirming this point of view in their response to my enquiries when they confirm that the typed schedule would not have been sent at the time of the Scheme wind-up but would have been sent when the error was identified in 2001. 

21. That handwritten schedule contained the incorrect date of birth for Mr Williams. Thus the initial information provided to Alba Life by Alexander Forbes in respect of Mr Williams was incorrect. This is maladministration. Additionally, Alexander Forbes, on behalf of the trustees, failed to check that the information on the policy document was correct prior to it being issued to Mr Williams. This is also maladministration. I have made appropriate direction to redress this below.  A second direction recognises that this long running saga, which should have been sorted out much earlier by Alexander Forbes recognising their error, has caused Mr Williams considerable distress and inconvenience and is intended to provide redress for that injustice.

22. I see no reason to criticise Alba Life.

DIRECTIONS

23. Within 28 days from the date of this determination Alexander Forbes shall pay to Alba Life the amount required in order to maintain Mr Williams’ benefits at their correct level.

24.
Within 28 days of this determination Alexander Forbes shall also make a payment of £350 to Mr Williams in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of their maladministration.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 August 2005
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